

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION

---

LEE W. STRUCK, CHRISTOPHER B.	:	<b>Case No. 2:11-CV-00982</b>
KUSSEROW, ALINA MARRERO,	:	
SARAH ELIZABETH GOODMAN,	:	<b>JUDGE ALGENON L. MARBLEY</b>
JOHN SKIDMORE, APRIL HOWELL,	:	
DARRYL SUTTON, LINDA ALTIERI,	:	<b>Magistrate Judge Norah M. King</b>
JAMI MCDERMOTT, THOMAS	:	
CAPALDI, VINCENT AIOSSA, BRIAN	:	
MAHRER, and TERRY WIYRICK, on	:	
behalf of themselves and others similarly	:	
situated,	:	
	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
v.	:	
	:	
PNC BANK, N. A.,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	

---

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
FOR FINAL CLASS AND COLLECTIVE ACTION SETTLEMENT APPROVAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION .....1**

**SUMMARY OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....1**

I. PROCEDURAL POSTURE AND CASE HISTORY ..... 1

II. THE SETTLEMENT CLASSES .....4

III. SETTLEMENT AMOUNT AND ALLOCATION.....4

IV. NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT AND REACTION OF THE CLASS.....7

**ARGUMENT.....8**

I. FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE.....8

1. The Absence of Collusion in the Settlement Favors Approval ..... 8

2. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of this Case Weight in Favor of Final Approval ..... 9

3. The Discovery Taken By the Parties Favors Approval of the Settlement .....9

4. The Likelihood of Success on the Merits ..... 10

5. The Opinions of Class Counsel and Class Representatives Favor Settlement ..... 10

6. The Reaction of the Class Members ..... 11

7. Approval of this Settlement is in the Public’s Interest ..... 11

8. The Notice was Sufficient..... 11

II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE FLSA SETTLEMENT ..... 12

III. CERTIFICATION OF THE RULE 23 SETTLEMENT CLASS AND FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE FLSA COLLECTIVE CLASS ARE APPROPRIATE..... 14

IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PARTIES’ PROPOSED CY PRES BENEFICIARY ..... 14

**CONCLUSION .....15**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<u>Bert v. AK Steel Corp.</u> , 2008 WL 4693747 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 23, 2008).....	8
<u>Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.</u> , 962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir.1992).....	8
<u>Hainey v. Parrott</u> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	11
<u>Johnson v. Midwest Logistics Sys., Ltd.</u> , 2013 WL 2295880 (S.D. Ohio May 24, 2013).....	8
<u>Kritzer v. Safelite Solutions, LLC</u> , 2012 WL 1945144 (S.D. Ohio, May 30, 2012).....	12, 14
<u>Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. United States</u> , 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982).....	12, 13
<u>McKenna v. Champion Int’l Corp.</u> , 747 F.2d 1211 (8th Cir. 1984).....	12
<u>UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.</u> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007).....	8
<b><u>Code and Regulations</u></b>	
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <u>et seq.</u> .....	1
Ohio Minimum Fair Wage Standards Act, §§ 4111.01.....	1
Ohio Minimum Fair Wage Standards Act, §§ 4111.03.....	1
Ohio Minimum Fair Wage Standards Act, §§ 4111.10.....	1
Ohio Prompt Pay Act, §§ 4113.15.....	1
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B).....	11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3).....	11
